
 

 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny 
Commission 

 
Wednesday 4 September 2024 

7.00 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Cassandra Brown (Chair) 
Councillor Rachel Bentley (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Youcef Hassaine 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 
Martin Brecknell (Co-opted member) 
Jonathan Clay (Co-opted member) 
Marcin Jagodzinski (Co-opted member) 
 

Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Jason Ochere 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Adam Hood 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this 
agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these 
reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your 
children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a 
claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, 
please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Amit Alva on email: amit.alva@southwark.gov.uk     
 

 

Open Agenda

mailto:amit.alva@southwark.gov.uk


 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 27 August 2024 
 

 
 



 

 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny 
Commission 

 

Wednesday 4 September 2024 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS. 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
14 March 2024. 
 

 

5. PARENT CARER FORUM REPRESENTATIVE (SEND) 
 

 

 To hear from the Nicky Rolfe, Chair of the Parent Carer Forum on 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND). 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. EARLY INTERVENTION AND SEND INCLUDING EHCPS' 
 

7 - 37 

 To receive a presentation on Early Intervention in Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND); and Education and 
Health Care Plan (EHCP) backlogs and processing timelines from 
Anna Chiva, Asst. Director SEND and Michael Crowe, Strategic 
Programme Lead 
 

 

7. CABINET MEMBER INTERVIEW- CHILDREN, EDUCATION & 
REFUGEES 

 

 

 To interview Councillor Jasmine Ali, Cabinet Member for Children, 
Education & Refugees covering a holistic overview of key strategies 
and projects under the Cabinet member portfolio for Children, 
Education and Refugees with a focus on key aspects. 
 

 

8. PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME 2024-2025 
 

38 - 43 

 To consider the proposed work programme for the 2024-2025 year. 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT 
THE START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

 
Date: 27 August 2024 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



1 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 14 March 2024 
 

 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Education and Local Economy Scrutiny 
Commission held on Thursday 14 March 2024 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor 
Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Chloe Tomlinson (Chair) 
Councillor Jason Ochere 
Councillor Joseph Vambe 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 
Jonathan Clay (Co- opted member) 
Marcin Jagodzinski (Co- opted member) 
 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Amit Alva, Scrutiny Officer 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rachel Bentley (Vice-Chair). 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were no items of business which the Chair deemed urgent. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS.  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests and dispensations. 
 
 

Open Agenda
1

Agenda Item 4



2 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 14 March 2024 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2024 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

5. SOUTHWARK SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP (SSCP)  
 

 The commission first heard from Alasdair Smith, Director of Children & Families, 
Children's and Adults' Services on the following points. 
 

 3 Statutory partners- Council, Health & Police; Update to statutory guidance 

on working with children- Partnership required to have fourth partner as 

education 

 Instead of independent Chair, rotating Chairing by partners; Current Chair 

Vanessa Briton (Police); Aim to keep children safe from harm and abuse, 

wider stakeholder meeting with schools and hospitals 

 Multi agency safeguarding hub owned by the council but referrals from all 

partners including police, most significant referral is child abuse, child 

neglect is also growing as a factor. 

 Families need to get help early, parents are under immense pressures at 

times. Early help system- children and family centres; higher number of 

case referrals in Black British, underlying causes of higher deprivation, 

service looking at tackling the root causes. (Peckham and Newington) 

[...]
rans children and parents 

 Multi agency child exploitation panel- includes social care, health and police 

agencies; Working together initiative- new statutory guidance- incorporating 

education as a partner; Council approach to combine Children and Adult 

Safeguarding partnership under Alasdair; Small grant from government for 

this initiative used in schools for education. 

The commission then asked questions on the following themes 
 

 Council role working with the police on young people in custody, BAME 

young people affected more. 

 Baroness Casey Review findings of racism in the MET police and their 

involvement in safe guarding. 

 Reduction in child protection plans post Covid in Southwark compared to 

other borough; Impact of the reduction in child protection plans on the child 

in need plans; Case workloads monitoring for Social workers given the high 

number of vacancies. 

Alasdair explained to the commission that there are 3 groups of children in 
custody: Children in custody overnight who are arrested, children remanded in 
custody for longer periods and children in custody serving prison sentences. 
Furthermore youth justice service produces a monthly report which is reviewed by 
multi agency groups questioning the need for less serious offences to be relocated 
to alternative accommodations, however some of them have serious offences and 
are kept in police custody. In Southwark there is one children’s centre and the 
council are opening another one, however placing a child in children’s centre is a 
police decision. Youth Justice Management is reviewed annually, youth remanded 
in custody during Covid have been remanded longer and it’s unfair to the young 
person. Statutory requirements dictate that remanded children are looked after by 
the council. 
 
 

3



4 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 14 March 2024 
 

In addition, 6-7 years ago care-leavers report indicated that care – leavers end up 
in 
[...]
oad of social workers. Social worker 
caseloads can be high and there is some pressure on the social workers, the 
council is closely monitoring workloads to try and mitigate the pressure by hiring 25 
case workers internationally.  
 
The commission then asked further questions on the following themes 
 

 Role of partnership in reducing the number of young women at risk from 

FGM; Clarification of data calculation metrics in child protection; recruiting 

locally from community for social work; support for young people dealing 

with gender identity cases 

 Areas of focus for the Southwark Safeguarding Children Partnership; 

refugee families in safeguarding; pathways through which families come 

under child protection 

 Education and training for parents post child birth to reception on managing 

stress in parenting; Early family help and intervention 

Alasdair explained to the commission that there is a separate working group for 
FGM which involves health and safety and schools, specifically on attendance. The 

4



5 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 14 March 2024 
 

council is working continually to spread awareness among the public and 
caseworkers to have wider outlook on cases when dealing with child protection.  
The council has a response training for social workers tied into the Working 
Together and Care-leavers service. The council currently has 4 social 
apprenticeships providing education and training to help grow the local pool of 
social workers. 
 
The commission learnt from Alasdair that providing the work force for social work 
and a fairer system that focuses especially on disadvantaged families are key 
areas for the partnership. Furthermore, more work is needed around the 
adolescents and teenagers who are more at risk due to external factors outside the 
family environment, which the current legislation and framework for child protection 
does not account for. In Southwark refugee families do not show in child protection 
and/or child in need systems, however there are some cases of low level child 
protection in the Latin or Eastern European communities plainly due to lack of 
understanding by such families of UK’s child protection framework and legislation. 
Pathways to child protection is assessed on both areas of child behaviour and 
harm to the child, a holistic approach is used to assess family circumstances. 
 
Alasdair informed the commission that Southwark has 4 children and family 
centres that are run through 16 sites that provide help parents need, care quality 
commission has approved these centres as they are providing culturally diverse 
support to families from all communities. Early family intervention and help is a 
needs based assessment, ranging from parenting programmes in family centres to 
child protection services.  
 

6. DRAFT SCRUTINY REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS 2023-2024  
 

 Education Recommendations 
 
The commission clarified the process of receiving responses back from the 
Cabinet on recommendations in eight weeks and that the scrutiny team 
endeavours to actively track recommendations from the previous years. 
 
On recommendation 6 (Kintore Way), the commission discussed the need for the 
recommendation to cover more LA maintained nurseries and not just Kintore Way 
(KW) nursery. However the commission also agreed that the rationale for KW to be 
mentioned in the nursery is due to the large proportion of nursery pupils and 
provisions at KW. The commission then agreed to include KW ‘but not limited’ to in 
the recommendation. 
 
On recommendation 7, the commission discussed the need to revise the time 
frame in the recommendation of May 2024. 
 
On recommendation 4, the commission discussed the need to include thorough 
communication of process with schools with regards to tracking pupil numbers; and 
further communication with schools when decisions are being taken on closures 

5



6 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 14 March 2024 
 

and amalgamations as a part of the Keeping Education Strong Strategy. 
 
Local Economy Recommendations 
 
On recommendation 5, the commission discussed the need to review the 
recommendation noting that Southwark Works relies on partner organisations to 
provide entry level jobs and the council’s limited role in it. 
 
On recommendation 3, the commission agreed to review and rephrase the wording 
around the timing of the internships and provide more context in the body of the 
report. 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2023-2024  
 

 The commission noted the work programme for the year 2023-2024. 
 

 Meeting ended at 9:38 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

6



Early Intervention in SEND 
Update  

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission – 
4 September 2024

7
A

genda Item
 6



Early Intervention in SEND
• Research evidence tells us very clearly that early intervention to 
support young children with special educational needs and 
disabilities can fundamentally alter their developmental 
trajectory and reduce the gap in outcomes between them and 
their peers without additional needs.

• Early intervention for children with SEND and their parents and 
carers can be delivered across many areas including, early years 
settings, schools, health services and directly with parents and 
carers. Delivering early identification, and evidence-based 
interventions that help improve outcomes, including behavioural 
and emotional skills, social-emotional skills (such as the ability to 
socialise with peers) as well as cognitive skills (such as reading 
skills).

• Southwark Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Strategy 
sets out four priorities for improving outcomes for our children and 
young people with SEND.  The second priority of the strategy is 
the provision of more timely, high-quality identification and 
provision. 

8



Our developing approaches
Our families have told us that our early intervention offer in SEND needs to be multifaceted and responsive to the 
dynamic nature of needs in our Borough.  To meet that challenge from our families we are mobilising a range of 
initiatives to increase our offer locally, this includes:

• Our Communication and Social Interaction Pilot.  Up to 15 group and individual programmes of support to 
work with young people in KS1 who have identified speech and language and communication and require 
additional and targetted intervention to support access to mainstream education and reduce escalation to an EHC 
plan. 

• A Specialist Resources Provision at The Grove Nursery. 12 part time places and 4 supported places for 
children with significant and complex social communication needs and or significant learning needs. Which means 
childrens needs can be supported sooner and appropriate pathways identified. 

• Creating a new multi-agency transition panel to promote even earlier planning and wraparound support for 
children with additional needs moving from primary to secondary.  

• Building a truly whole system approach that recognises the importance of early language and communication 
development, and investing in support to parents to create a home environment that helps stimulate their 
children’s critical early development. 

9



SENDIF Funding
• The Early Years SEND Inclusion Fund (SENDIF) is a provision for 3 and 4 years olds with SEND 
whose parents/carers are taking up the free entitlement to a pre-school place.   

• The fund is to support providers to put in place specialist resources or enhanced staffing so that those 
children with additional support needs can be successfully included in settings.  SENDIF is a key part 
of meeting the early needs of children with SEND and getting inclusive provision right for them to 
prevent escalation of their needs.

• For the Summer Term 2023-24 there were approximately 140 children being provided additional 
support through SENDIF at 59 different nurseries and child care settings.

• For t
[...]
National Literacy Trust’s programme 
‘Early Words Together’ brings early years 
practitioners, parents and their young 
children together to engage in lots of fun 
learning activities based around story 
books which can be shared in the home to 
support their child’s speech, language and 
communication (SLC) development.

16



The delivery

Session 1: Supporting talk through imaginative play

Session 2: Singing songs and rhymes

Session 3: Sharing books and stories

Session 4: Mark-making

Session 5: Getting out and about

Session 6: Visiting the library and celebration

.

17



The impact

A Big red bus ‘Just a scribble’ 

18



Making it REAL

Making it REAL (Raising Early 
Achievement in Literacy) is an 
award-winning intervention 
programme that develops 
children’s early literacy by 
helping parents create a positive 
early ‘Home Learning 
Environment’.

19



The training

Making it REAL training and projects are 
designed to enable practitioners to use 
the REAL evidence-based approach to 
support the early Home Learning 
Environment: This has been shown to 
have a powerful impact on children's 
outcomes and on family literacy practice

20



The delivery

REAL: The ORIM Framework, home visits and 
family literacy events

21



Wellcomm
• As part of our SLC pathway of support, the early identification of 
any speech and language difficulty or delay for our young children is 
key to their overall development. It is therefore essential to ensure 
that all early years practitioners have a good awareness of what 
represents appropriate development and have access to programmes 
that assist them to support children’s language. 

• Wellcomm is a speech and language toolkit that is designed to 
assess children’s speech and language skills. It is available to early 
years practitioners working with children from 6 months to 6 years 
(Early years), and 6 years to 11 years (Primary).

22



The training

• Our early years practitioners, in both maintained and PVI set
[...]
.alva@southwark.gov.uk   

Link: 

https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=550&Year=0  

  

  

  

APPENDICES  

  

No.  Title  

Appendix 1  Work Programme 2024-25  

  

  

AUDIT TRAIL  

  

Lead Officer  Amit Alva, Scrutiny Officer 

Report Author  Amit Alva, Scrutiny Officer 

Version  Final  

Dated   27 August 2024  

Key Decision?  No  

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES /   

CABINET MEMBER  

Officer Title  Comments Sought  Comments Included  

Director of Law and Governance  No  No  

Strategic Director of  

Finance and Governance  

No  No  

Cabinet Member   No  No  

Date final report sent to Scrutiny Team   27 August 2024 

 

41

mailto:Amit.alva@southwark.gov.uk
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=550&Year=0


 Appendix 1 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission Work Programme – 2024/25 

 

Meeting Agenda items Comment 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4 September 2024 

 
Parent Carer Forum Representative (SEND) 
 
 
 
 
 

 
To hear from a Parent Carer Forum representative 
on Special Education Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND). 

 
Early Intervention and SEND including EHCPs’ 
 

 SEND IF Formula 

 EHCP backlog, timelines for processing 

 No. of Early interventions carried out 

 Improvements for EHCP Process in 
Southwark  

 

 
To receive a presentation on Early Intervention in 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND); and Education and Health Care Plan 
(EHCP) backlogs and processing timelines from 
Anna Chiva, Asst. Director SEND and Michael 
Crowe, Strategic Programme Lead 
 

 
Cabinet Member Interview- Children, Education & 
Refugees 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
To interview Councillor Jasmine Ali covering a 
holistic overview of key strategies and projects 
under the Cabinet member portfolio for Children, 
Education and Refugees with a focus on key 
aspects. 

42



 Appendix 1 
 

 

Meeting Agenda items Comment 
 

 
 
 
26 September 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Draft Town Centre Action Plan 
 
 
 
 
 

 
To receive the Draft Town Centre Action Plan 
from Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency, 
Jobs & Business, Councillor John Batteson, 
Danny Edwards, Head of Economy and Libby 
Dunstan, Principal Strategy Officer. 

 
Cabinet Member Interview- Climate Emergency, 
Jobs & Business 

 
To interview Cabinet Member for Climate 
Emergency, Jobs & Business, Councillor John 
Batteson covering a holistic overview of key 
strategies and projects under the cabinet member 
portfolio. 
 

Upcoming Meetings Agenda items yet to be scheduled Comment 
 

 
 
18 November 2024 
4 February 2025 
8 April 2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 Interviewing representatives from charities on 
SEND 
 Council for Disabled Children 
 Mencap 
 Scope 

 Southwark Safeguarding Children 
Partnership (SSCP) 

 
 
To be confirmed 

43



 

44



  

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission     
  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2024-25  

  

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN)  

  

NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Amit Alva Tel: 020 7525 

0496  
  

  

Name  No of 
copies  

Name  No of 
copies  

  
Electronic Copy  
  
Members:  
  

  Councillor Cassandra Brown (Chair) 
Councillor Rachel Bentley (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Youcef Hassaine 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 

 
Education Representatives  
Martin Brecknell                                                     
 
Parent Governor Representatives  
Marcin Jagodzinski  
Jonathan Clay 
  
Reserves Members  
  
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Jason Ochere 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Adam Hood  

  
  Joseph Brown – Senior Cabinet Officer  
  

  
Euan Cadzow-Webb - Liberal Democrat  
Group Office  
 
Sarauniya Shehu- Cabinet Office Manager 

  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  
Dated: September 2024 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

45


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Early Intervention and SEND including EHCPs'
	8 Proposed Work Programme 2024-2025
	Appendix 1. Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission Work Programme 2024-2025, 04/09/2024

	 Distribution List 2021/22
	DistributionList EdLoEcSC 2024-25, 04/09/2024 Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 4 September 2024 

 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Education and Local Economy Scrutiny 
Commission held on Wednesday 4 September 2024 at 7.00 pm at Ground 
Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Cassandra Brown (Chair) 

Councillor Rachel Bentley (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Youcef Hassaine 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 
Martin Brecknell (Co-opted member) 
Jonathan Clay (Co-opted member) 
Marcin Jagodzinski (Co-opted member) 
 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Amit Alva, Scrutiny Officer 
  

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Marcin Jagodzinski. 
  

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 
 There were no items of business which the Chair deemed urgent. 

 
The Chair informed the commission of a change in order of the agenda, item 7. the 
Cabinet Member Interview would be taken before items 5 and 6 on the agenda. 



2 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 4 September 2024 

  
3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS.  

 
 There were no disclosures of interests and dispensations. 

  
4. MINUTES  

 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2024 were approved as a correct record. 

  
7. CABINET MEMBER INTERVIEW- CHILDREN, EDUCATION & REFUGEES  

 
 The commission first received a presentation from Cllr Jasmine Ali the Cabinet 

member for Children, Education and refugees on the following points 
 

 Challenges for children & families, refugees and young people; Children 
services leadership, scrutiny of Youth Justice Service Leadership 

 Corporate parenting; one new care home; Lifelong links programme for 
children in care and care leavers. 

 Free School Meals (FSM) - 10th Anniversary and rollout of FSM for 
secondary school children; Early Intervention and Prevention; Climate 
Action Plan and sustainability in schools. 

 Keeping Education Strong (KES) strategy, falling birth rates, pupil place 
planning; Increase in adult education numbers; Mental Health in children 
and young people; demands in NEST mental health service; Children and 
Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) waiting list 462 referrals in 44 
weeks. 

 Radically improving SEND services in Southwark; SEND and Inclusion 
Partnership Board and challenges faced; £700k investment in SEND; 98% 
good and outstanding schools, GCSE/A level student results higher than 
inner London and national trends 

 School exclusions on the rise at 5.7% in Southwark, however still lower than 
other London boroughs, regular meetings between the council 
Headteachers; Inclusion Charter progress. 

 Southwark 2030 work in mental health and SEND; Child Poverty Task force; 
Office for Standards in Education, Children's Services and Skills (Ofsted) 
grades to be replaced in schools with score cards; Early years expansion. 

 Refugees- 2362 asylum seekers receiving support, 3rd highest in London; 
Borough of Sanctuary status for Southwark 

 



3 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 4 September 2024 

The commission then asked questions on the following topics 
 

 Closures and amalgamation of schools in the KES strategy; Number of 
school exclusions over the years; Library sanctuaries and adult education. 

 Analysis of increase in exclusions; Adult education needs and upskilling; 
CAMHS waiting list and working with the NHS; Borough of Sanctuary and 
jobs for asylum seekers. 

 Lifelong links program; Investment areas for £700k in SEND; School staff 
redundancies due to amalgamations and closures; Wider expansion of 
Borough Sanctuary process; Exclusions in the previous year, Demographics 
of school exclusions. 

Councillor Ali explained to the commission that the council is constantly working on 
the numbers within the pupil place planning report with regards to closure and 
amalgamations of schools. Furthermore, previous pro-active steps taken in the 
KES have made progress in a positive way in dealing with falling pupil numbers in 
schools within Southwark. On exclusions, the commission heard that it was at 49 
exclusions in 2018, which was reduced during the pandemic years, however it is 
now on the rise. Library sanctuaries are where adults can go to access information 
and support in education. 
  
Councillor Ali informed the commission that poverty, cost-of-living and impact from 
the pandemic has had a major impact on children and their behavioural 
expectations in schools.  
 
Adult education has seen significant progress, apprenticeships through the work of 
the local economy team working with industry partners. With regards to the 
CAMHS, new structures in health and social care and the wellbeing board 
meetings will help resolve the challenges in mental health, there is a need to clear 
the EHCP backlogs in partnership with the health service. Furthermore, 
employment is a key focus for asylum seekers and the Secretary of State has been 
invited to visit Southwark with regards to supporting refugees. 
 
The commission heard from Councillor Ali that Lifelong Links program is about 
supporting children and young people, rebuilding links between children and young 
people with their families, including foster parents. Wider expansions of the 
borough of sanctuary involves working with voluntary sectors such as Community 
Southwark, Centre for Asylum Seekers, Afghanistan refugee centre. 
  

5. PARENT CARER FORUM REPRESENTATIVE (SEND)  
 

 The commission then heard from Nicky Rolfe Chair (PCF) on the following themes 
 

 Various forms of mental health issues from self-harming to eating disorders; 
Significant progress In SEND provisions, since the new appointment of 
Asst. Director of SEND at Southwark Council; Example of child in foster 



4 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 4 September 2024 

care, not being diagnosed early and then excluded in secondary school. 

 Lack of resilience in schools when dealing with children with SEND, despite 
existing facilities, specialist staff and resources; Challenges with 
oversubscribing in SEND schools and issues accessing health services. 

 Need for parent training with regards to SEND children; Delays in accessing 
health services leads to increases severity of SEND issues in later life; PCF 
focus groups on different ages and different diagnosis including speech and 
languages areas. 

The commission then asked questions on the following points 
 

 Changes needed in SEND; Training for staff in schools for SEND; Specific 
issues with Health service; Severity levels of SEND children. 

Nicky explained to the commission that parents working in SEND are completely 
voluntary and there is a growing need for parents of children with SEND to be 
educated on Autism, ADHD etc. Furthermore, there is an increased need for 
Schools and the Health service to work together with parents to tackle the 
challenges faced in children with SEND. Schools have dedicated SEND co-
ordinators that teach classes and this needs to be encouraged in mainstream 
schools. The funding for SEND needs to be proportionately distributed amongst 
special needs and mainstream schools, mainstream schools struggle with 
providing SEND services within their budgets. Speech and language needs of 
SEND children are not properly understood by the public. Health services such as 
at Sunshine house are usually a one-time diagnosis of SEND issues; these are 
lifelong disabilities which can get worse over time, and there is a need to for these 
services to be comprehensive, ongoing, and lifelong such as the wide-ranging 
support and care for cancer. 
 
The commission heard from Nicky that there are lot examples of SEND children 
including her own, who have learnt to read and write themselves and excel in 
areas of mathematics. However, SEND children can achieve these only for a 
certain period as they struggle to cope with day-to-day life.  
 
  

6. EARLY INTERVENTION AND SEND INCLUDING EHCPS'  
 

 The commission then received a presentation from Anna Chiva, Asst. Director for 
SEND and heard from Joe Gould (Early Years Team), Kathy Johnston and Lindsey 
(Speech and Language Therapy team)  
 

 Early Intervention in SEND, timely and early intervention in SEND, 
Communication and social interaction pilot, specialist resources provision, 
multi-agency transition panel, early language and communication 
development 



5 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 4 September 2024 

 SEND Inclusion Fund provision for 3-4 years old increased by 147% from 
£250k to £680k, average SENDIF support contribution per child £3000k. 

 EHCP timeliness in Southwark just below national average; EHCP Process 
Improvement; SEND partnership board’s strategic vision to overcome 
challenges; EHCP process improvement. 

 Early Language & Home Learning Improvement; Home learning single most 
important factor; Intervention programs at home and their impact on 
children; National Literacy Trust Programme; Early Words Together 
program for young children. 

 Raising Early Achievement in Literacy by training and supporting parents in 
the early home learning environment; Opportunities, Recognition, and 
Interaction Model (ORIM) 

 Early Communication Needs, Developmental Language Disorder; Scale of 
the speech, language and communication needs; Screening tools for 
Special needs (WellComm) based on Red Amber Green (RAG) rating. 

The commission then asked questions on the following topics 
 
 Number of children with speech, language and communication needs 

(SLCN) in early years in Southwark; long term effect of Covid on young 
children’s language development; Children from diverse back grounds and 
from abroad and its impact on their language developments. 

 Early infancy mental and interaction health checks; Indicators for speech 
and language communication needs.  

The commission learnt from officers that there are 800 children with speech, 
language and communication needs in Southwark. Officers agreed to provide 
numbers on the percentage of SEND children that Southwark can support and help 
in speech and language. Multilingual families and children are celebrated in 
Southwark and is a key message from the council. Children with SLCN would have 
issues in their language development in English as well as their primary 
languages; and the assessment efficacy factors this in as well. Multilingual children 
have better educational outcomes because of their proficiency in different 
languages. EHCP assessment completion within 20 weeks is at 48 % nationally, 
and Southwark is between 45-46 %, the aim is to be at 80%. Infants and young 
children in the UK undergo universal health checks. Upskilling practitioners and 
child minders within the borough is key to providing early intervention for babies 
and young children. Early year signs for SLCN are exhaustive and range from 
verbal and non-verbal indicators such as eye-contact within the first 16 months. 
 
 
 
  



6 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 4 September 2024 

8. PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME 2024-2025  
 

 The commission discussed the need to review the root causes of school absences, 
especially within families. The commission also talked about the job skills needed 
for the Southeast London early prisoners release plan.  
 
In addition, the commission discussed how community representatives could be 
more in touch with local schools. 
 
The commission also noted that Lynette Murphy O’Dwyer, has stepped down as a 
co-opted member and representative of the Roman Catholic Archdiocese of 
Southwark and that a new co-opted member would be appointed in due course to 
the Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission. 
  

 Meeting ended at 9.30 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 


